SURVEY FINDINGS AND METHODOLOGY

Jewish on Campus Poll: Antisemitism at Colleges and
Universities

Topline Findings

These are the results of an Ipsos poll conducted between March 19 — May 24, 2023. For this
survey, a sample of 2,020 adults ages 18-28 who are currently attending a two-year or four-year
college or university as undergraduates, and 1,022 ages 18-28 who are currently attending a two-
year or four-year college or university as undergraduates and identify as Jewish, were
interviewed from the continental U.S., Alaska, and Hawaii online in English.The poll has a
credibility interval of plus or minus 3.1 percentage points for general population undergraduate
respondents.

For complete results, please refer to the following annotated questionnaire:

Full Annotated Questionnaire

Q1. How would you rate your experience at your college/university so far?

Total Total Jewish

Undergraduates Students

(N=2020) (N=1022)
Excellent 28% 43%
Good 50% 42%
Fair 20% 12%
Poor 2% 2%
Not sure 0% 1%
Excellent/Good (net) 7% 85%
Fair/Poor (net) 22% 14%

Q2. How likely would you be to recommend your college/university to a prospective student?

Total Total Jewish

Undergraduates Students

(N=2020) (N=1022)
Very likely 47% 60%
Somewhat likely 40% 28%
Somewhat unlikely 9% 7%
Not at all likely 2% 3%
Not sure 2% 2%
Likely (net) 87% 89%
Not likely (net) 11% 10%
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Q3. How likely would you be to recommend your college/university to a prospective Jewish
student? [Asked only of Jewish respondents]

Q4_1. Jewish - Have you ever met someone who is... [Asked only of non-Jewish respondents]

Q4_2. Muslim - Have you ever met someone who is... [Asked only of non-Muslim respondents]

Total Jewish
Students
(N=1022)
Very likely 50%
Somewhat likely 31%
Somewhat unlikely 8%
Not at all likely 4%
Not sure 6%
Likely (net) 82%
Not likely (net) 12%

Total
Undergraduates
(N=2004)
Yes 73%
No 16%
Not sure 11%

Total Total Jewish
Undergraduates Students
(N=1975) (N=1015)
Yes 74% 93%
No 15% 4%
Not sure 10% 4%

Q4 _3. Christian - Have you ever met someone who is...[Asked only of non-Christian respondents]

Total Total Jewish
Undergraduates Students
(N=1061) (N=916)
Yes 95% 99%
No 4% 0%
Not sure 1% 1%

Q4 _4. Atheist - Have you ever met someone who is... [Asked only of non-Atheist respondents]

Total Total Jewish
Undergraduates Students
(N=1857) (N=931)
Yes 83% 94%
No 11% 3%
Not sure 7% 3%




SURVEY FINDINGS AND METHODOLOGY

Q5_Suml. Summary of A lot/Some - How much do you think you have in common with someone

who is...
Total Total Jewish

Undergraduates Students

(N=2020) (N=1022)
Jewish 62% 90%
Muslim 55% 72%
Christian 80% 79%
Atheist 63% 80%

Q5_Sum2. Summary of A little/Nothing - How much do you think you have in common with

someone who is...

Total Total Jewish
Undergraduates Students
(N=2020) (N=1022)
Jewish 23% 7%
Muslim 29% 21%
Christian 13% 17%
Atheist 25% 15%

Q5_1. Jewish - How much do you think you have in common with someone who is...

A little/Nothing (net)

Total Total Jewish

Undergraduates Students

(N=2020) (N=1022)
A lot 20% 59%
Some 42% 31%
A little 16% 6%
Nothing 7% 1%
Not sure 15% 3%
A lot/Some (net) 62% 90%
23% 7%

Q5_2. Muslim - How much do you think you have in common with someone who is...

A little/Nothing (net)

Total Total Jewish

Undergraduates Students

(N=2020) (N=1022)
A lot 17% 27%
Some 38% 45%
A little 20% 18%
Nothing 8% 4%
Not sure 16% 6%
A lot/Some (net) 55% 2%
29% 21%
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Q5_3. Christian - How much do you think you have in common with someone who is...

Total Total Jewish

Undergraduates Students

(N=2020) (N=1022)
A lot 46% 37%
Some 34% 42%
A little 11% 14%
Nothing 2% 3%
Not sure 7% 4%
A lot/Some (net) 80% 79%
A little/Nothing (net) 13% 17%

Q5_4. Atheist - How much do you think you have in common with someone who is...

Total Total Jewish

Undergraduates Students

(N=2020) (N=1022)
A lot 29% 47%
Some 34% 33%
A little 15% 11%
Nothing 10% 4%
Not sure 12% 5%
A lot/Some (net) 63% 80%
A little/Nothing (net) 25% 15%

Q6. Had you met a Jewish person before attending college/university? [Asked only if “yes”in

Q4_1]

Total
Undergraduates
(N=1528)
Yes 81%
No 10%
Not sure 9%

Q7_Suml. Summary of Threat - How significant of a threat do you believe the following things

are to America?

Total Total Jewish
Undergraduates Students
(N=2020) (N=1022)
Antisemitism 64% 84%
White supremacy 74% 86%
Racism 84% 90%
Sexism 75% 83%
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Q7_Sum2. Summary of Not a threat - How significant of a threat do you believe the following

things are to America?

Total Total Jewish
Undergraduates Students
(N=2020) (N=1022)
Antisemitism 23% 13%
White supremacy 21% 12%
Racism 13% 7%
Sexism 21% 14%

Q7_1. Antisemitism - How significant of a threat do you believe the following things are to

America?

Total Total Jewish

Undergraduates Students

(N=2020) (N=1022)
Extreme threat 31% 49%
Somewhat of a threat 33% 35%
Not much of a threat 17% 10%
Not a threat at all 6% 3%
Not sure 13% 3%
Threat (net) 64% 84%
Not a threat (net) 23% 13%

Q7_2. White supremacy - How significant of a threat do you believe the following things are to

America?

Total Total Jewish

Undergraduates Students

(N=2020) (N=1022)
Extreme threat 50% 61%
Somewhat of a threat 25% 25%
Not much of a threat 14% 8%
Not a threat at all 8% 4%
Not sure 4% 2%
Threat (net) 74% 86%
Not a threat (net) 21% 12%
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Q7_3. Racism - How significant of a threat do you believe the following things are to America?

Total Total Jewish

Undergraduates Students

(N=2020) (N=1022)
Extreme threat 56% 66%
Somewhat of a threat 28% 24%
Not much of a threat 9% 5%
Not a threat at all 3% 2%
Not sure 3% 2%
Threat (net) 84% 90%
Not a threat (net) 13% 7%

Q7_4. Sexism - How significant of a threat do you believe the following things are to America?

Total Total Jewish

Undergraduates Students

(N=2020) (N=1022)
Extreme threat 39% 45%
Somewhat of a threat 36% 38%
Not much of a threat 13% 11%
Not a threat at all 7% 3%
Not sure 4% 2%
Threat (net) 75% 83%
Not a threat (net) 21% 14%

Q8_Suml. Summary of Threat - How significant of a threat do you believe the following things

are in higher education/academia?

Total Total Jewish
Undergraduates Students
(N=2020) (N=1022)
Antisemitism 48% 68%
White supremacy 59% 67%
Racism 71% 80%
Sexism 68% 79%

Q8 _Sum2. Summary of Not a threat - How significant of a threat do you believe the following

things are in higher education/academia?

Total Total Jewish
Undergraduates Students
(N=2020) (N=1022)
Antisemitism 37% 28%
White supremacy 34% 30%
Racism 23% 17%
Sexism 26% 18%
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Q8 1. Antisemitism - How significant of a threat do you believe the following things are in higher

education/academia?

Total Total Jewish

Undergraduates Students

(N=2020) (N=1022)
Extreme threat 21% 30%
Somewhat of a threat 26% 37%
Not much of a threat 24% 22%
Not a threat at all 13% 6%
Not sure 15% 4%
Threat (net) 48% 68%
Not a threat (net) 37% 28%

Q8_2. White supremacy - How significant of a threat do you believe the following things are in

higher education/academia?

Total Total Jewish

Undergraduates Students

(N=2020) (N=1022)
Extreme threat 31% 34%
Somewhat of a threat 28% 32%
Not much of a threat 20% 19%
Not a threat at all 14% 10%
Not sure 7% 4%
Threat (net) 59% 67%
Not a threat (net) 34% 30%

Q8_3. Racism - How significant of a threat do you believe the following things are in higher

education/academia?

Total Total Jewish

Undergraduates Students

(N=2020) (N=1022)
Extreme threat 38% 44%
Somewhat of a threat 33% 35%
Not much of a threat 15% 12%
Not a threat at all 8% 6%
Not sure 6% 3%
Threat (net) 71% 80%
Not a threat (net) 23% 17%
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Q8_4. Sexism - How significant of a threat do you believe the following things are in higher

education/academia?

Not a threat (net)

Total Total Jewish

Undergraduates Students

(N=2020) (N=1022)
Extreme threat 35% 40%
Somewhat of a threat 34% 38%
Not much of a threat 17% 12%
Not a threat at all 9% 6%
Not sure 6% 3%
Threat (net) 68% 79%
26% 18%

Q9_Suml. Summary of Threat - How significant of a threat do you believe the following things

are at your college/university?

Total Total Jewish
Undergraduates Students
(N=2020) (N=1022)
Antisemitism 23% 45%
White supremacy 32% 41%
Racism 40% 57%
Sexism 39% 52%

Q9_Sum2. Summary of Not a threat - How significant of a threat do you believe the following

things are at your college/university?

Total Total Jewish
Undergraduates Students
(N=2020) (N=1022)
Antisemitism 58% 49%
White supremacy 57% 53%
Racism 50% 38%
Sexism 51% 44%

Q9_1. Antisemitism - How significant of a threat do you believe the following things are at your

college/university?

Not a threat (net)

Total Total Jewish

Undergraduates Students

(N=2020) (N=1022)
Extreme threat 6% 13%
Somewhat of a threat 17% 32%
Not much of a threat 31% 31%
Not a threat at all 27% 19%
Not sure 19% 6%
Threat (net) 23% 45%
58% 49%
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Q9_2. White supremacy - How significant of a threat do you believe the following things are at

your college/university?

Total Total Jewish

Undergraduates Students

(N=2020) (N=1022)
Extreme threat 11% 14%
Somewhat of a threat 21% 27%
Not much of a threat 30% 32%
Not a threat at all 27% 21%
Not sure 11% 5%
Threat (net) 32% 41%
Not a threat (net) 57% 53%

Q9_3. Racism - How significant of a threat do you believe the following things are at your

college/university?

Total Total Jewish

Undergraduates Students

(N=2020) (N=1022)
Extreme threat 13% 18%
Somewhat of a threat 28% 40%
Not much of a threat 30% 25%
Not a threat at all 20% 13%
Not sure 10% 5%
Threat (net) 40% 57%
Not a threat (net) 50% 38%

Q9_4. Sexism - How significant of a threat do you believe the following things are at your

college/university?

Total Total Jewish

Undergraduates Students

(N=2020) (N=1022)
Extreme threat 12% 14%
Somewhat of a threat 28% 38%
Not much of a threat 30% 30%
Not a threat at all 21% 14%
Not sure 10% 5%
Threat (net) 39% 52%
Not a threat (net) 51% 44%
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Q10_Suml. Summary of Familiar - How familiar, if at all, are you with the following:

Alliance (IHRA)

Total Total Jewish
Undergraduates Students
(N=2020) (N=1022)
The term 'antisemitism’ 74% 94%
Boycott, Dllvest: Sanction Campaign also 11% 37%
known as 'BDS
Deadly Exchange Campaign 5% 7%
International Holocaust Remembrance 2106 44%

Q10_Sum2. Summary of Not Familiar - How familiar, if at all, are you with the following:

Alliance (IHRA)

Total Total Jewish
Undergraduates Students
(N=2020) (N=1022)
The term 'antisemitism’ 26% 6%
Boycott, Dllvest: Sanction Campaign also 89% 63%
known as 'BDS
Deadly Exchange Campaign 95% 93%
International Holocaust Remembrance 79% 56%

Q10_1. The term "antisemitism' - How familiar, if at all, are you with the following:

Total Total Jewish

Undergraduates Students

(N=2020) (N=1022)
Very familiar 47% 87%
Somewhat familiar 27% 7%
Not very familiar 7% 2%
| have heard of it, but that's it 8% 2%
| have never heard of it 11% 2%
Familiar (net) 74% 94%
Not familiar (net) 26% 6%
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Q10_2. Boycaott, Divest, Sanction Campaign also known as 'BDS' - How familiar, if at all, are you
with the following:

Total Total Jewish

Undergraduates Students

(N=2020) (N=1022)
Very familiar 4% 20%
Somewhat familiar 7% 17%
Not very familiar 16% 13%
| have heard of it, but that's it 9% 7%
| have never heard of it 64% 43%
Familiar (net) 11% 37%
Not familiar (net) 89% 63%

Q10_3. Deadly Exchange Campaign - How familiar, if at all, are you with the following:

Total Total Jewish

Undergraduates Students

(N=2020) (N=1022)
Very familiar 2% 2%
Somewhat familiar 3% 5%
Not very familiar 15% 15%
| have heard of it, but that's it 6% 7%
| have never heard of it 75% 71%
Familiar (net) 5% 7%
Not familiar (net) 95% 93%

Q10_4. International Holocaust Remembrance Alliance (IHRA) - How familiar, if at all, are you
with the following:

Total Total Jewish

Undergraduates Students

(N=2020) (N=1022)
Very familiar 6% 19%
Somewhat familiar 14% 25%
Not very familiar 19% 14%
| have heard of it, but that's it 20% 19%
| have never heard of it 41% 23%
Familiar (net) 21% 44%
Not familiar (net) 79% 56%
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Q11 _Suml. Summary of Widespread - How widespread, if at all, do you feel antisemitism is in
the following?

Total Total Jewish
Undergraduates Students
(N=2020) (N=1022)
Your community where you live 16% 29%
Student body at your college/university 15% 32%
School's faculty at your college/university 13% 16%
School's a_dm|n_|strat|on at your 12% 16%
college/university
Student government at your college/university 11% 18%

Q11 _Sum2. Summary of Not widespread - How widespread, if at all, do you feel antisemitism is
in the following?

Total Total Jewish
Undergraduates Students
(N=2020) (N=1022)
Your community where you live 64% 64%
Student body at your college/university 64% 61%
School's faculty at your college/university 64% 75%
School's a.dmlnllstratlon at your 64% 73%
college/university
Student government at your college/university 64% 69%

Q11 1. Your community where you live - How widespread, if at all, do you feel antisemitism is in
the following?

Total Total Jewish

Undergraduates Students

(N=2020) (N=1022)
Very widespread 3% 5%
Somewhat widespread 13% 24%
Not very widespread 26% 35%
Not at all widespread 38% 29%
Not sure 19% 6%
Widespread (net) 16% 29%
Not widespread (net) 64% 64%
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Q11 2. Student body at your college/university - How widespread, if at all, do you feel

antisemitism is in the following?

Not widespread (net)

Total Total Jewish

Undergraduates Students

(N=2020) (N=1022)
Very widespread 4% 6%
Somewhat widespread 11% 26%
Not very widespread 25% 36%
Not at all widespread 39% 26%
Not sure 21% 7%
Widespread (net) 15% 32%
64% 61%

Q11_3. School's faculty at your college/university - How widespread, if at all, do you feel

antisemitism is in the following?

Total Total Jewish

Undergraduates Students

(N=2020) (N=1022)
Very widespread 3% 4%
Somewhat widespread 9% 12%
Not very widespread 18% 35%
Not at all widespread 46% 40%
Not sure 23% 9%
Widespread (net) 13% 16%
Not widespread (net) 64% 75%

Q11 _4. School's administration at your college/university - How widespread, if at all, do you feel

antisemitism is in the following?

Total Total Jewish

Undergraduates Students

(N=2020) (N=1022)
Very widespread 3% 5%
Somewhat widespread 8% 12%
Not very widespread 18% 34%
Not at all widespread 46% 39%
Not sure 25% 11%
Widespread (net) 12% 16%
Not widespread (net) 64% 73%
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Q11 5. Student government at your college/university - How widespread, if at all, do you feel
antisemitism is in the following?

Total Total Jewish

Undergraduates Students

(N=2020) (N=1022)
Very widespread 4% 5%
Somewhat widespread 7% 13%
Not very widespread 17% 30%
Not at all widespread 47% 39%
Not sure 24% 12%
Widespread (net) 11% 18%
Not widespread (net) 64% 69%

Q12_Suml. Summary of Yes - To the best of your knowledge, has your college/university
administration ever considered, or held public forums on, the following initiatives?

Total Total Jewish
Undergraduates Students
(N=2020) (N=1022)

Boycott, Divest, Sanction (BDS) resolution or 5% 14%
referendum
Deadly Exchange resolution or referendum 3% 3%
_[)!\{er_5|ty, Equity, and Inclusion (DEI) 64% 74%
initiatives
Referendum/Initiatives to support minority
students, such as students of color or 68% 75%
LGBTQIA+ identifying student

Q12 _Sum2. Summary of No - To the best of your knowledge, has your college/university
administration ever considered, or held public forums on, the following initiatives?

Total Total Jewish
Undergraduates Students
(N=2020) (N=1022)

Boycott, Divest, Sanction (BDS) resolution or 210 2204
referendum
Deadly Exchange resolution or referendum 19% 22%
_D|_v_er_5|ty, Equity, and Inclusion (DEI) 7% 59
initiatives
Referendum/Initiatives to support minority
students, such as students of color or 7% 6%
LGBTQIA+ identifying student
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Q12_1. Boycaott, Divest, Sanction (BDS) resolution or referendum - To the best of your

knowledge, has your college/university administration ever considered, or held public forums on,
the following initiatives?

Total Total Jewish
Undergraduates Students
(N=2020) (N=1022)
Yes 5% 14%
No 21% 22%
Not sure 75% 64%

Q12_2. Deadly Exchange resolution or referendum - To the best of your knowledge, has your

college/university administration ever considered, or held public forums on, the following

initiatives?
Total Total Jewish
Undergraduates Students
(N=2020) (N=1022)
Yes 3% 3%
No 19% 22%
Not sure 78% 74%

Q12_3. Diversity, Equity, and Inclusion (DEI) initiatives - To the best of your knowledge, has your

college/university administration ever considered, or held public forums on, the following

initiatives?
Total Total Jewish
Undergraduates Students
(N=2020) (N=1022)
Yes 64% 74%
No 7% 5%
Not sure 30% 20%

Q12_4. Referendum/Initiatives to support minority students, such as students of color or
LGBTQIA+ identifying student - To the best of your knowledge, has your college/university
administration ever considered, or held public forums on, the following initiatives?

Total Total Jewish
Undergraduates Students
(N=2020) (N=1022)
Yes 68% 75%
No 7% 6%
Not sure 26% 19%
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Q13 Suml. Summary of Yes - To the best of your knowledge, has your college/university
administration passed or implemented the following initiatives or referendums?

Total Total Jewish

Undergraduates Students
Boycott, Divest, Sanction (BDS) resolution or 44% 41%
referendum
Deadly Exchange resolution or referendum 53% 54%
_D|_v_er_s|ty, Equity, and Inclusion (DEI) 20% 76%
initiatives
Referendum/Initiatives to support minority
students, such as students of color or 69% 69%
LGBTQIA+ identifying students

Q13 Sum2. Summary of No - To the best of your knowledge, has your college/university
administration passed or implemented the following initiatives or referendums?

Total Total Jewish

Undergraduates Students
Boycott, Divest, Sanction (BDS) resolution or 10% 30%
referendum
Deadly Exchange resolution or referendum 8% 17%
_Dl_v_er_sny, Equity, and Inclusion (DEI) 2% 204
initiatives
Referendum/Initiatives to support minority
students, such as students of color or 3% 2%
LGBTQIA+ identifying students

Q13_1. Boycott, Divest, Sanction (BDS) resolution or referendum - To the best of your
knowledge, has your college/university administration passed or implemented the following
initiatives or referendums? [Asked only of respondents who responded “yes” in Q12]

Total Total Jewish
Undergraduates Students
(N=99) (N=142)
Yes 44% 41%
No 10% 30%
Not sure 46% 30%
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Q13 _2. Deadly Exchange resolution or referendum - To the best of your knowledge, has your
college/university administration passed or implemented the following initiatives or referendums?
[Asked only of respondents who responded “yes” in Q12]

Total Total Jewish
Undergraduates Students
(N=57) (N=35)
Yes 53% 54%
No 8% 17%
Not sure 39% 29%

Q13_3. Diversity, Equity, and Inclusion (DEI) initiatives - To the best of your knowledge, has your
college/university administration passed or implemented the following initiatives or referendum?
[Asked only of respondents who responded “yes” in Q12]

Total Total Jewish
Undergraduates Students
(N=1398) (N=760)
Yes 70% 76%
No 2% 2%
Not sure 28% 22%

Q13_4. Referendum/Initiatives to support minority students, such as students of color or
LGBTQIA+ identifying students - To the best of your knowledge, has your college/university
administration passed or implemented the following initiatives or referendums? [Asked only of
respondents who responded “yes” in Q12]

Total Total Jewish
Undergraduates Students
(N=1454) (N=763)
Yes 69% 69%
No 3% 2%
Not sure 28% 29%

Q14 _Suml. Summary of Yes - To the best of your knowledge, have student groups on your
campus ever considered, or held public forums on, the following initiatives?

Total Total Jewish
Undergraduates Students
(N=2020) (N=1022)

Boycott, Divest, Sanction (BDS) resolution or 8% 26%
referendum
Deadly Exchange resolution or referendum 4% 7%
D[yerglty, Equity, and Inclusion (DEI) 5306 68%
initiatives
Referendum/Initiatives to support minority
students, such as students of color or 61% 2%
LGBTQIA+ identifying students
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Q14 Sum2. Summary of No - To the best of your knowledge, have student groups on your

campus ever considered, or held public forums on, the following initiatives?

LGBTQIA+ identifying students

Total Total Jewish
Undergraduates Students
(N=2020) (N=1022)

Boycott, Divest, Sanction (BDS) resolution or 13% 13%
referendum
Deadly Exchange resolution or referendum 14% 14%
_D|_v_er_s|ty, Equity, and Inclusion (DEI) 6% 5%
initiatives
Referendum/Initiatives to support minority
students, such as students of color or 5% 5%

Q14 1. Boycott, Divest, Sanction (BDS) resolution or referendum - To the best of your

knowledge, have student groups on your campus ever considered, or held public forums on, the

following initiatives?

Total Total Jewish
Undergraduates Students
(N=2020) (N=1022)
Yes 8% 26%
No 13% 13%
Not sure 78% 62%

Q14_2. Deadly Exchange resolution or referendum - To the best of your knowledge, have student

groups on your campus ever considered, or held public forums on, the following initiatives?

Total Total Jewish
Undergraduates Students
(N=2020) (N=1022)
Yes 4% 7%
No 14% 14%
Not sure 82% 79%

Q14_3. Diversity, Equity, and Inclusion (DEI) initiatives - To the best of your knowledge, have
student groups on your campus ever considered, or held public forums on, the following

initiatives?
Total Total Jewish
Undergraduates Students
(N=2020) (N=1022)
Yes 53% 68%
No 6% 5%
Not sure 41% 27%
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Q14 4. Referendum/Initiatives to support minority students, such as students of color or
LGBTQIA+ identifying students - To the best of your knowledge, have student groups on your
campus considered, or held public forums on, the following initiatives?

Total Total Jewish
Undergraduates Students
(N=2020) (N=1022)
Yes 61% 72%
No 5% 5%
Not sure 34% 23%

Q15a. To the best of your knowledge, do any of the diversity, equity, and inclusion (DEI)
initiatives your college/university administration or student groups have considered include
language to address antisemitism? [Asked only of respondents who responded “yes” in Q12_3 or
Q14 3]

Total Total Jewish
Undergraduates Students
(N=1499) (N=812)
Yes 26% 29%
No 10% 18%
Don't know 64% 53%

Q15b. To the best of your knowledge, do any of the referendums/initiatives to support minority
students that your college/university administration or student groups have considered include
language to support Jewish students? [Asked only of respondents who responded “yes” in Q12_4
or Q14_4]

Total Total Jewish
Undergraduates Students
(N=1597) (N=838)
Yes 26% 32%
No 8% 22%
Don't know 66% 46%
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Q16_Suml. Summary of A great deal/Some - How much, if anything, have you heard about the
following?

Total Total Jewish
Undergraduates Students
(N=2020) (N=1022)
The Holocaust 91% 95%
In the United States, restrictive neighborhood
covenants prevented Jewish people from 15% 36%

living in white neighborhoods

In the United States, quotas existed that
prevented Jewish people from attending 13% 40%
college/university

Jewish people's loyalty or impartiality being

questioned when joining clubs, boards, or 16% 42%
governments

Jewish people recently being accused of

controlling societal institutions, like the media, 38% 72%
the economy, and the government

Jewish people being wrongly blamed for large 40% 74%

societal problems or issues recently

Q16_Sum2. Summary of A little bit/Have heard of - How much, if anything, have you heard about
the following?

Total Total Jewish
Undergraduates Students
(N=2020) (N=1022)
The Holocaust 6% 4%
In the United States, restrictive neighborhood
covenants prevented Jewish people from 27% 32%

living in white neighborhoods

In the United States, quotas existed that
prevented Jewish people from attending 25% 29%
college/university

Jewish people's loyalty or impartiality being

questioned when joining clubs, boards, or 25% 30%
governments

Jewish people recently being accused of

controlling societal institutions, like the media, 26% 17%
the economy, and the government

Jewish people being wrongly blamed for large 30% 19%

societal problems or issues recently
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Q16_1. The Holocaust - How much, if anything, have you heard about the following?

Total Total Jewish

Undergraduates Students

(N=2020) (N=1022)
A great deal 79% 89%
Some 11% 6%
A little bit 3% 3%
| have heard of this, but that is about it 2% 1%
| have never heard of this 3% 1%
A great deal/Some (net) 91% 95%
A little bit/Have heard of (net) 6% 4%

Q16_2. In the United States, restrictive neighborhood covenants prevented Jewish people from

living in white neighborhoods - How much, if anything, have you heard about the following?

Total Total Jewish

Undergraduates Students

(N=2020) (N=1022)
A great deal 5% 17%
Some 10% 20%
A little bit 13% 15%
| have heard of this, but that is about it 14% 17%
| have never heard of this 58% 32%
A great deal/Some (net) 15% 36%
A little bit/Have heard of (net) 27% 32%

Q16_3. In the United States, quotas existed that prevented Jewish people from attending
college/university - How much, if anything, have you heard about the following?

Total Total Jewish

Undergraduates Students

(N=2020) (N=1022)
A great deal 1% 22%
Some 8% 18%
A little bit 11% 15%
| have heard of this, but that is about it 15% 14%
| have never heard of this 62% 31%
A great deal/Some (net) 13% 40%
A little bit/Have heard of (net) 25% 29%
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Q16_4. Jewish people's loyalty or impartiality being questioned when joining clubs, boards, or
governments - How much, if anything, have you heard about the following?

Total Total Jewish

Undergraduates Students

(N=2020) (N=1022)
A great deal 5% 21%
Some 12% 21%
A little bit 10% 17%
| have heard of this, but that is about it 15% 13%
| have never heard of this 59% 27%
A great deal/Some (net) 16% 42%
A little bit/Have heard of (net) 25% 30%

Q16_5. Jewish people recently being accused of controlling societal institutions, like the media,
the economy, and the government - How much, if anything, have you heard about the following?

Total Total Jewish

Undergraduates Students

(N=2020) (N=1022)
A great deal 19% 53%
Some 18% 19%
A little bit 15% 10%
| have heard of this, but that is about it 11% 7%
| have never heard of this 37% 11%
A great deal/Some (net) 38% 72%
A little bit/Have heard of (net) 26% 17%

Q16_6. Jewish people being wrongly blamed for large societal problems or issues recently - How
much, if anything, have you heard about the following?

Total Total Jewish

Undergraduates Students

(N=2020) (N=1022)
A great deal 20% 50%
Some 20% 25%
A little bit 17% 13%
| have heard of this, but that is about it 13% 7%
| have never heard of this 30% 6%
A great deal/Some (net) 40% 74%
A little bit/Have heard of (net) 30% 19%
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Q17_Suml. Summary of Believable - In your opinion, how believable, if at all, are the following
statements?

Total Total Jewish
Undergraduates Students
(N=2020) (N=1022)

The Holocaust, state-sponsored persecution,
and murder of six million Jews by the Nazi 85% 94%
German regime, happened.

In the United States, restrictive neighborhood
covenants prevented Jewish people from 53% 74%
living in white neighborhoods.

In the United States, quotas existed that
prevented Jewish people from attending 54% 77%
college/university.

Jewish people's loyalty or impartiality has
recently been questioned when joining clubs, 48% 71%
boards, or governments.

Jewish people have recently been accused of
controlling societal institutions, like the media, 51% 75%
the economy, and the government.

Jewish people have recently been wrongly
blamed for large societal problems or issues.

61% 83%

Q17_Sum2. Summary of Not believable - In your opinion, how believable, if at all, are the
following statements?

Total Total Jewish
Undergraduates Students
(N=2020) (N=1022)

The Holocaust, state-sponsored persecution,
and murder of six million Jews by the Nazi 5% 4%
German regime, happened.

In the United States, restrictive neighborhood
covenants prevented Jewish people from 27% 18%
living in white neighborhoods.

In the United States, quotas existed that
prevented Jewish people from attending 26% 17%
college/university.

Jewish people's loyalty or impartiality has
recently been questioned when joining clubs, 29% 20%
boards, or governments.

Jewish people have recently been accused of

controlling societal institutions, like the media, 31% 19%
the economy, and the government.
Jewish people have recently been wrongly 210 12%

blamed for large societal problems or issues.
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Q17_1. The Holocaust, state-sponsored persecution, and murder of six million Jews by the Nazi

German regime, happened. - In your opinion, how believable, if at all, are the following

statements?
Total Total Jewish

Undergraduates Students

(N=2020) (N=1022)
Very believable 80% 91%
Somewhat believable 5% 3%
Not very believable 2% 2%
Not at all believable 3% 2%
Not sure 10% 3%
Believable (net) 85% 94%
Not believable (net) 5% 4%

Q17_2. In the United States, restrictive neighborhood covenants prevented Jewish people from

living in white neighborhoods. - In your opinion, how believable, if at all, are the following

statements?
Total Total Jewish

Undergraduates Students

(N=2020) (N=1022)
Very believable 25% 44%
Somewhat believable 28% 30%
Not very believable 15% 11%
Not at all believable 11% 7%
Not sure 20% 9%
Believable (net) 53% 74%
Not believable (net) 27% 18%

Q17_3. In the United States, quotas existed that prevented Jewish people from attending
college/university. - In your opinion, how believable, if at all, are the following statements?

Total Total Jewish

Undergraduates Students

(N=2020) (N=1022)
Very believable 23% 50%
Somewhat believable 30% 26%
Not very believable 13% 11%
Not at all believable 13% 6%
Not sure 20% 7%
Believable (net) 54% 77%
Not believable (net) 26% 17%
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Q17_4. Jewish people's loyalty or impartiality has recently been questioned when joining clubs,
boards, or governments. - In your opinion, how believable, if at all, are the following statements?

Total Total Jewish

Undergraduates Students

(N=2020) (N=1022)
Very believable 20% 44%
Somewhat believable 27% 27%
Not very believable 17% 11%
Not at all believable 13% 9%
Not sure 23% 9%
Believable (net) 48% 71%
Not believable (net) 29% 20%

Q17_5. Jewish people have recently been accused of controlling societal institutions, like the
media, the economy, and the government. - In your opinion, how believable, if at all, are the
follow

Total Total Jewish

Undergraduates Students

(N=2020) (N=1022)
Very believable 29% 60%
Somewhat believable 22% 15%
Not very believable 15% 7%
Not at all believable 15% 12%
Not sure 18% 5%
Believable (net) 51% 75%
Not believable (net) 31% 19%

Q17_6. Jewish people have recently been wrongly blamed for large societal problems or issues. -
In your opinion, how believable, if at all, are the following statements?

Total Total Jewish

Undergraduates Students

(N=2020) (N=1022)
Very believable 36% 66%
Somewhat believable 25% 16%
Not very believable 10% 6%
Not at all believable 10% 6%
Not sure 18% 5%
Believable (net) 61% 83%
Not believable (net) 21% 12%
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Q18 Suml. Summary of Yes - Have you ever witnessed an antisemitic incident in the following
places? [Asked only of non-Jewish respondents]

Total
Undergraduates
(N=2004)

On campus at your college/university 5%
Off-campus at a college/university affiliated 3%
event
In the general public (off-campus, not at a

; ! N 10%
college/university affiliated event)
In a private home or gathering %

Q18_Sum2. Summary of No - Have you ever witnessed an antisemitic incident in the following
places? [Asked only of non-Jewish respondents]

Total
Undergraduates
(N=2004)

On campus at your college/university 82%
Off-campus at a college/university affiliated 82%
event
In the general public (off-campus, not at a

; . N 76%
college/university affiliated event)
In a private home or gathering 80%

Q18 1. On campus at your college/university - Have you ever witnessed an antisemitic incident in
the following places? [Asked only of non-Jewish respondents]

Total
Undergraduates
(N=2004)

Yes, | have witnessed an antisemitic incident 5%
here
No, but | have heard of an antisemitic incident 11%
occurring here
No, | have never witnessed an antisemitic
L 70%
incident here
Not sure 14%
No (net) 82%
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Q18 2. Off-campus at a college/university affiliated event - Have you ever witnessed an
antisemitic incident in the following places? [Asked only of non-Jewish respondents]

Total
Undergraduates
(N=2004)

Yes, | have witnessed an antisemitic incident 3%
here
No, but | have heard of an antisemitic incident 10%
occurring here
No, | have never witnessed an antisemitic
L) 73%
incident here
Not sure 15%
No (net) 82%

Q18_3. In the general public (off-campus, not at a college/university affiliated event) - Have you
ever witnessed an antisemitic incident in the following places? [Asked only of non-Jewish
respondents]

Total
Undergraduates
(N=2004)

Yes, | have witnessed an antisemitic incident

10%
here
No, but | have heard of an antisemitic incident 18%
occurring here
No, | have never witnessed an antisemitic
L 58%
incident here
Not sure 15%
No (net) 76%

Q18_4. In a private home or gathering - Have you ever witnessed an antisemitic incident in the
following places? [Asked only of non-Jewish respondents]

Total
Undergraduates
(N=2004)

Yes, | have witnessed an antisemitic incident 79
here
No, but | have heard of an antisemitic incident 10%
occurring here
No, | have never witnessed an antisemitic
L 71%
incident here
Not sure 13%
No (net) 80%
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Q19. Please describe the antisemitic incident that occurred on campus at your college/university.
[Asked only of non-Jewish respondents who said “yes” in 18_1]

[OPEN-END]

Q20. Please describe the antisemitic incident that occurred off-campus at college/university
affiliated event. [Asked only of non-Jewish respondents who said “yes”in 18_2]

[OPEN-END]

Q21 _Suml. Summary of Yes - Have you ever witnessed or experienced an antisemitic incident in
the following places? [Asked only of Jewish respondents]

Total Jewish
Students
(N=1022)
On campus at your college/university 29%
Off-campus at a college/university affiliated 17%
event
In the general public (off-campus, not at a 24%
. . i 0
college/university affiliated event)
In a private home or gathering 27%

Q21_Sum2. Summary of Yes for All Locations - Have you ever witnessed or experienced an
antisemitic incident in the following places? [Asked only of Jewish respondents]

Total Jewish
Students
(N=1022)

On campus at your college/university, Off-
campus at a college/university affiliated event,
In the general public (off-campus, not at a 57%
college/university affiliated event, In a private
home or gathering

Q21 _Sum3. Summary of No - Have you ever withessed or experienced an antisemitic incident in
the following places? [Asked only of Jewish respondents]

Total Jewish
Students
(N=1022)
On campus at your college/university 63%
Off-campus at a college/university affiliated 71%
event
In the general public (off-campus, not at a
; . N 48%
college/university affiliated event)
In a private home or gathering 63%
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Q21 _Sum4. Summary of No for All Locations - Have you ever witnessed or experienced an
antisemitic incident in the following places? [Asked only of Jewish respondents]

Total Jewish
Students
(N=1022)

On campus at your college/university, Off-
campus at a college/university affiliated event,
In the general public (off-campus, not at a 43%
college/university affiliated event, In a private
home or gathering

Q21_1. On campus at your college/university - Have you ever witnessed or experienced an
antisemitic incident in the following places? [Asked only of Jewish respondents]

Total Jewish
Students
(N=1022)
Yes, | have witnessed an antisemitic incident
16%
here
_Ye;, | have experienced an antisemitic 14%
incident here
No, but | have heard of an antisemitic incident 2704
occurring here 0
No, | have never withessed or experienced an
! S 35%
antisemitic incident here
Not sure 6%
Prefer not to answer 2%
Yes (net) 29%
No (net) 63%

Q21_2. Off-campus at a college/university affiliated event - Have you ever witnessed or
experienced an antisemitic incident in the following places? [Asked only of Jewish respondents]

Total Jewish
Students
(N=1022)
Yes, | have witnessed an antisemitic incident
10%
here
Yes, | have experienced an antisemitic
o 7%
incident here
No, but | have heard of an antisemitic incident 2504
occurring here
No, | have never withessed or experienced an
! S 45%
antisemitic incident here
Not sure 10%
Prefer not to answer 2%
Yes (net) 17%
No (net) 71%
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Q21_3. In the general public (off-campus, not at a college/university affiliated event) - Have you
ever witnessed or experienced an antisemitic incident in the following places? [Asked only of
Jewish respondents]

Total Jewish
Students
(N=1022)
Yes, | have witnessed an antisemitic incident
23%
here
Yes, | have experienced an antisemitic
o 21%
incident here
No, but | have heard of an antisemitic incident 26%
occurring here
No, | have never withessed or experienced an
! ST 23%
antisemitic incident here
Not sure 6%
Prefer not to answer 2%
Yes (net) 44%
No (net) 48%

Q21_4. In a private home or gathering - Have you ever witnessed or experienced an antisemitic
incident in the following places?

Total Jewish
Students
(N=1022)
Yes, | have witnessed an antisemitic incident
13%
here
Yes, | have experienced an antisemitic 14%
incident here
No, but | have heard of an antisemitic incident 20%
occurring here
No, | have never withessed or experienced an
! S 43%
antisemitic incident here
Not sure 9%
Prefer not to answer 2%
Yes (net) 27%
No (net) 63%

Q22. Please describe the antisemitic incident that occurred on campus at your college/university.
[Asked only of Jewish respondents who said “yes” at Q21_1]

[OPEN-END]

Q23. Please describe the antisemitic incident that occurred off-campus at college/university
affiliated event. [Asked only of Jewish respondents who said “yes” at Q21_2]

[OPEN-END]



SURVEY FINDINGS AND METHODOLOGY

Q24 _Suml. Summary of Yes - Have you witnessed or experienced the following forms of
antisemitism on campus at your college/university, or not? [Asked only of Jewish respondents
who did not say “No, | have never witnessed or experienced...” at Q21_1] ]

Total Jewish

Students

(N=662)
Hate speech 50%
Wishing death and/or genocide on Jews 21%
Discrimination 35%
Bullying 31%
Harassment/Intimidation 32%
Physical assault or violence 11%
Microaggressions, meaning comments that 7904
are unintentionally or unconsciously offensive
Vandalism 48%
Spreading conspiracy theories 43%

Q24_Sum2. Summary of No - Have you witnessed or experienced the following forms of
antisemitism on campus at your college/university, or not? [Asked only of Jewish respondents
who did not say “No, | have never witnessed or experienced...” at Q21_1] ]

Total Jewish

Students

(N=662)
Hate speech 35%
Wishing death and/or genocide on Jews 64%
Discrimination 46%
Bullying 51%
Harassment/Intimidation 51%
Physical assault or violence 76%
Microaggressions, meaning comments that 19%
are unintentionally or unconsciously offensive
Vandalism 41%
Spreading conspiracy theories 40%

Q24_1. Hate speech - Have you witnessed or experienced the following forms of antisemitism on
campus at your college/university, or not? [Asked only of Jewish respondents who did not say
“No, | have never witnessed or experienced...” at Q21_1]]

Total Jewish
Students
(N=662)
Yes 50%
No 35%
Don't know 15%
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Q24 2. Wishing death and/or genocide on Jews - Have you witnessed or experienced the
following forms of antisemitism on campus at your college/university, or not? [Asked only of
Jewish respondents who did not say “No, | have never witnessed or experienced...” at Q21_1] ]

Total Jewish
Students
(N=662)
Yes 21%
No 64%
Don't know 15%

Q24_3. Discrimination - Have you witnessed or experienced the following forms of antisemitism
on campus at your college/university, or not? [Asked only of Jewish respondents who did not say
“No, I have never witnessed or experienced...” at Q21_1]]

Total Jewish

Students
(N=662)
Yes 35%
No 46%
Don't know 19%

Q24_4. Bullying - Have you witnessed or experienced the following forms of antisemitism on
campus at your college/university, or not? [Asked only of Jewish respondents who did not say
“No, | have never witnessed or experienced...” at Q21_1]]

Total Jewish
Students
(N=662)
Yes 31%
No 51%
Don't know 18%

Q24 5. Harassment/Intimidation - Have you witnessed or experienced the following forms of
antisemitism on campus at your college/university, or not? [Asked only of Jewish respondents

who did not say “No, | have never witnessed or experienced...” at Q21_1]]

Total Jewish
Students
(N=662)
Yes 32%
No 51%
Don't know 16%
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Q24 _6. Physical assault or violence - Have you witnessed or experienced the following forms of
antisemitism on campus at your college/university, or not? [Asked only of Jewish respondents
who did not say “No, | have never witnessed or experienced...” at Q21_1] ]

Total Jewish
Students
(N=662)
Yes 11%
No 76%
Don't know 13%

Q24 _7. Microaggressions, meaning comments that are unintentionally or unconsciously offensive
- Have you witnessed or experienced the following forms of antisemitism on campus at your
college/university, or not? [Asked only of Jewish respondents who did not say “No, | have never

witnessed or experienced...” at Q21_1] ]

Total Jewish

Students
(N=662)
Yes 72%
No 19%
Don't know 9%

Q24 _8. Vandalism - Have you witnessed or experienced the following forms of antisemitism on
campus at your college/university, or not? [Asked only of Jewish respondents who did not say
“No, | have never witnessed or experienced...” at Q21_1]]

Total Jewish
Students
(N=662)
Yes 48%
No 41%
Don't know 11%

Q24 _9. Spreading conspiracy theories - Have you witnessed or experienced the following forms
of antisemitism on campus at your college/university, or not? [Asked only of Jewish respondents

who did not say “No, | have never witnessed or experienced...” at Q21_1] ]

Total Jewish
Students
(N=662)
Yes 43%
No 40%
Don't know 16%
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Q25. Have you ever heard of Jewish on Campus? [Asked only of Jewish respondents]

Total Jewish
Students
(N=1022)
Yes 32%
No 54%
Not sure 14%

Size. University Size

Total Total Jewish
Undergraduates Students
(N=2020) (N=1022)
Small 26% 28%
Medium 29% 28%
Large 45% 44%
Type. College Type
Total Total Jewish
Undergraduates Students
(N=2020) (N=1022)
Public 83% 58%
Private 17% 42%
PPETHM. Race/Ethnicity, Census categories
Total Total Jewish
Undergraduates Students
(N=2020) (N=1022)
White, Non-Hispanic 56% 80%
Black, Non-Hispanic 12% 1%
Other, Non-Hispanic 9% 3%
Hispanic 19% 10%
2+ Races, Non-Hispanic 4% 6%




SURVEY FINDINGS AND METHODOLOGY

About the Study

These are some of the findings of an Ipsos poll conducted between March 19-May 24, 2023, on
behalf of Jewish on Campus. For this survey, a sample of 2,020 adults ages 18-28 who are
currently attending a two-year or four-year college or university as undergraduates, and 1,022
ages 18-28 who are currently attending a two-year or four-year college or university as
undergraduates and identify as Jewish. For this survey, a respondent qualified as Jewish if they
met at least one of the following criteria: identify as Jewish through religion, identify as Jewish
through their culture or how they were raised, or have at least one Jewish parent.

The sample was drawn from the Generation Labs panel sources targeting those in higher
education. For the general population sample of students, Ipsos calibrated respondent
characteristics to reflect the population of 18-28 year old undergraduate students using standard
procedures such as raking-ratio adjustments. The source of these population targets is National
Center for Education Statistics, Integrated Postsecondary Education Data System (IPEDS) from
2020 or 2021. Post hoc weights were made to the population characteristics on gender,
race/ethnicity, full time or part time student status, enrolled in a four-year versus a two-year
institution. For the Jewish student sample, data was not calibrated.

All sample surveys and polls may be subject to other sources of error, including but not limited to
coverage error and measurement error. Where figures do not sum to 100, this is due to the
effects of rounding. The precision of this poll of general population undergraduate students is
measured using a credibility interval. In this case, the poll has a credibility interval of plus or
minus 3.1 percentage points for all general population respondents. Ipsos calculates a design
effect (DEFF) for each study based on the variation of the weights, following the formula of Kish
(1965). This study had a credibility interval adjusted for design effect of the following (n=2,020,
DEFF=1.97, adjusted Confidence Interval=+/-5.07 percentage points).

For more information on this news release, please contact:

Mallory Newall

Vice President, US

Public Affairs
Mallory.Newall@ipsos.com

Annaleise Azevedo Lohr
Director, US

Public Affairs
Annaleise.Lohr@ipsos.com
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About Ipsos

Ipsos is one of the largest market research and polling companies globally, operating in 90
markets and employing over 18,000 people.

Our passionately curious research professionals, analysts and scientists have built unique multi-
specialist capabilities that provide true understanding and powerful insights into the actions,
opinions and motivations of citizens, consumers, patients, customers or employees. Our 75
solutions are based on primary data from our surveys, social media monitoring, and qualitative or
observational techniques.

Our tagline "Game Changers" sums up our ambition to help our 5,000 customers move
confidently through a rapidly changing world.

Founded in France in 1975, Ipsos has been listed on the Euronext Paris since July 1, 1999. The
company is part of the SBF 120 and Mid-60 indices and is eligible for the Deferred Settlement
Service (SRD).ISIN code FR0000073298, Reuters ISOS.PA, Bloomberg IPS:FP



